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DataONE Stakeholder Flyer Eye Tracking Study 
Usability & Assessment Working Group Meeting 

May 1 & 2 2019 
Rachel Volentine, Mike Frame, Marcelo Morandini, & Leah Cannon 

 
Purpose: This study examined the effectiveness of the DataONE flyers in portraying the benefits and 
purpose of DataONE for its four stakeholder groups (libraries, researchers, repositories, and funders).  
 
Methodology: The study was completed with Tobii Glasses 2.  Analysis was done in Tobii Pro Lab.  We 
measured effectiveness by seeing which flyer and which areas of each flyer received the most attention.  
Attention was measured by number of fixation points, time to first fixation, and gaze path.   
 
Materials:  The study examined four stakeholder flyers developed by a 2017 summer intern.  The flyers 
are attached to this report. 
 
Users:  The study was conducted at the Usability & Assessment working group meeting in Knoxville 
Tennessee on May 1st and 2nd 2019.  Twelve members of the U&A group participated in the study.  One 
participant had a poor calibration and her results were excluded from the analysis. 
 
Scenario: The 12 participants were told to imagine they are no longer associated with the working group 
and are new users to DataONE.  They were told, “You’re attending the DataONE Community meeting 
and want to find out more information for your community. Take a few minutes to look at the flyers on 
the table. You can interact with them as you normally would.”  After they looked at the flyers we asked 
two questions. 

1. What are your general impressions? 
2. Do you see yourself getting involved based on what you just saw?  

 
Results: 
 
1. People follow a similar reading pattern on each brochure.  
 
 Analysis 
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We looked at where users first looked on each flyer to see what grabbed the user’s attention.  The AOI 
Time to First Fixation measures the time it took the user to look (fixate) in the Area of Interest (AOI).  For 
this analysis we created 5 AOIs on the front page of each flyer (see image above).  We found that users 
followed the same pattern on all the flyers regardless of the content of each section.  On average, the 
users first looked at the map graphic in the center of the flyer, then looked at the left-hand paragraph 
followed by the right-hand bulleted list.  Only a few users looked at the stakeholders tab at the top of 
the page, and it had the longest time to first fixation (Figure 1).  A detailed summary of the data for this 
figure and all others can be found in Appendix A at the end of this report. 

 
 

 
 
Take-Away: 
 
The flyer’s layout draws people’s attention to certain areas regardless of the content.  We can use this 
to our advantage by highlighting important information in certain areas.   
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2.  Users paid attention to the map graphic on the front of the flyer. 
 
Analysis 
 
Looking at the same AOIs on the front of the flyers, we examined the number of fixations on each 
section.  This examines how much attention was paid to each section.  Overall, users fixated the most on 
the left paragraph and the right list, but the map on the repository and researcher flyers also received a 
lot of fixations.  None of the flyers had a large number of fixations on the top tab that mentioned the 
stakeholder group.  While you might expect a small number of fixations since there is less to read than 
in the main sections, we also found that only 1-3 people looked at the top tab.  
 

 
 
 
Take-away: 
 
The map draws people’s attention and holds it.  This is valuable real estate, and could be better utilized.  
We recommend placing important and stakeholder specific information here.   
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3. People don’t notice the stakeholder tab at the top of the page. 
 

 
 

Analysis: 
 
We looked at how many people looked at the stakeholder icon when the flyers were laid out on the 
table.  Earlier, we looked at the time to first fixation when the user was looking at one flyer in particular 
(either holding it or moving it on the table), and we saw that most users did not fixate on it.   
 
For this analysis we looked at the data from when they were scanning the flyers while they were on the 
table.   The first thing we noticed was that most people are not looking at the stakeholder icon.  Only 4 
of 11 people looked at the funders, researcher, and repository icons, while 5 people looked at the library 
icon.    
 
 
Take-Away: 
 
Users do not seem to pay attention to the top tab.   We saw that users first looked at the map graphic in 
the center of the page.  This could be an ideal location for providing this information. 
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4. Users paid little attention to the DataONE Sponsors. 

 

 
Analysis 
 
At the bottom of the second page of each flyer was a section about “DataONE Support” and a call for 
action such as, “Visit DataONE and Discover the data you need for your next research project.” We 
divided the back page of each flyer into four sections (the top and middle information sections, the 
lower section with the support and call to action, and the side section with the list of our data 
providers).  We looked at the number of fixations inside each AOI.  This gives us an idea of how much 
attention was put on each section.  For all flyers, the sponsor section received fewer than 8 fixations, 
compared to the top section which received over 20 fixations on every flyer (figure 3). 
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Take-away: 
 
This is not a high-traffic area of the flyers. If the purpose of the flyer is to get people involved in 
DataONE then the call to action should probably be moved higher on the page.  
 
5. People read but tend to stop after 1-2 sentences. 
 

 
 
Analysis: 
 
While the users paid attention to the left-hand paragraphs, we can see that people’s attention faded 
after reading the first 1-2 sentences.  You can see in the above image (from the Researcher’s flyer) that 
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people stopped reading after the first sentence of the “Simplifying Data Discovery”.  When we 
compared the number of fixations from the first two lines of the paragraph to the number of fixations 
on the last two lines, we found that the second half of the paragraph had, on average, half of the 
number of fixations as the first two lines. 
 
Take-Away: 
 
Numerous studies show that users skim and they do not read.  The most important information should 
be placed at the top of the first paragraph.  Using bulleted lists, like the one on the right-hand side of the 
flyer, can help get information across. 
 
6. We discovered two misspelled words on the Funder flyer. 
 

 
Analysis: 
 
Several users found misspelled words on the flyers.  On the second page of the funder flyer, the last 
section, “Consistant Growth” is misspelled.  Also there is a misspelling on the 2nd page of Funder flyer in 
the sentence “67% believe lack of data access is a major impedemnent to science progress.” 
 
Take-Away: 
 
This shows the importance of usability testing.  We recommend before publication you have several 
users, not involved in the design and content, review the flyers.  This can help with grammar, spelling, 
and also provide user feedback on the design and content of the flyer. 
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7.  Participants had positive impressions of the flyers. 
 
In the follow-up questions, people, in general had positive feedback.  They liked the color scheme, and 
felt there was a lot of useful information on the flyers.  Nine of the participants said they would want to 
be involved in DataONE based on the flyers.  Three participants said they were interested in DataONE 
but would still need to talk to someone further to get more detailed information.  
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Appendix A 
Figure Data Tables 
 
Figure 1. Time to First Fixation in AOI on Flyer Front 

funders flyer front             

Time To First 
Fixation 

Left 
paragraph 

Top 
tab Right list map  

Left 
graph 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 0.39   2.44 0.24 0.94 60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004           270.80 

Recording006 2.11 10.61 7.98 0.44 5.56 164.99 

Recording007 1.17   0.43 1.27 0.15 208.57 

Recording008           132.00 

Recording009 3.28   19.64 0.16 16.75 347.03 

Recording010 2.40   1.79 1.64 5.80 127.87 

Recording011 5.11   4.42 0.12 6.89 158.27 

Recording012           172.85 

Average 2.41 10.61 6.11 0.64 6.01 158.57 

              

libraries flyer front             

Time To First 
Fixation 

Left 
paragraph 

Right 
list Top tab 

Left 
graph Map 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 0.94 0.26     2.21 60.86 

Recording002 0.30 0.68   4.55 0.13 46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004           270.80 

Recording006 3.95 14.09 0.00 11.24 3.53 164.99 

Recording007           208.57 

Recording008 3.46 2.98   14.25 0.13 132.00 

Recording009 6.40 31.58   13.36 0.13 347.03 

Recording010           127.87 

Recording011 6.10 5.46   6.82 2.18 158.27 

Recording012           172.85 

Average 3.52 9.17 0.00 10.04 1.38 158.57 

              
repositories flyer 
front             

Time To First 
Fixation Left graph Map 

Left 
paragraph 

Right 
list 

Top 
tab 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 1.44   0.14 0.74   60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004           270.80 
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Recording006 7.07 4.01 4.31 8.04 0.64 164.99 

Recording007           208.57 

Recording008 6.49 2.24 8.31 3.03   132.00 

Recording009 8.26 0.15 5.27 16.38 30.00 347.03 

Recording010   0.38 2.80 0.11 9.51 127.87 

Recording011   0.00 9.06 7.73   158.27 

Recording012           172.85 

Average 5.81 1.36 4.98 6.00 13.39 158.57 

              
researchers flyer 
front             

Time To First 
Fixation 

Left 
paragraph 

Right 
list Left graph map  

Top 
tab 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 0.62 1.55   0.05   60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004           270.80 

Recording006 4.41 7.61 6.91 0.12 1.30 164.99 

Recording007           208.57 

Recording008           132.00 

Recording009 8.53 13.04 16.41 0.06 26.40 347.03 

Recording010           127.87 

Recording011 5.22 5.99   0.37   158.27 

Recording012           172.85 

Average 4.69 7.05 11.66 0.15 13.85 158.57 
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Figure 2. Avg. Fixation Count in AOI on Front Flyer 
 

funders flyer front             

Fixation Count (include 
zeroes) 

Left 
paragraph 

Top 
tab Right list Map 

Left 
graph 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 6 0 8 1 5 60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004           270.80 

Recording006 12 5 7 9 7 164.99 

Recording007 9 0 2 7 9 208.57 

Recording008           132.00 

Recording009 33 0 28 2 7 347.03 

Recording010 6 0 8 11 13 127.87 

Recording011 1 0 5 7 4 158.27 

Recording012           172.85 

Average 11.17 0.83 9.67 6.17 7.50 158.57 

Percentage Fixated (%) 100.00 16.67 100.00 100.00 100.00   

              

libraries flyer front             

Fixation Count (include 
zeroes) 

Left 
paragraph 

Right 
list Top tab 

Left 
graph Map 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 4 8 0 0 1 60.86 

Recording002 7 11 0 13 1 46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004           270.80 

Recording006 29 23 8 10 2 164.99 

Recording007           208.57 

Recording008 6 31 0 14 12 132.00 

Recording009 61 18 0 23 12 347.03 

Recording010           127.87 

Recording011 4 6 0 2 9 158.27 

Recording012           172.85 

Average 18.50 16.17 1.33 10.33 6.17 158.57 

Percentage Fixated (%) 100.00 100.00 16.67 83.33 100.00   
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repositories flyer front             

Fixation Count (include 
zeroes) Left graph Map 

Left 
paragraph 

Right 
list 

Top 
tab 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 2 0 3 3 0 60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004           270.80 

Recording006 1 13 10 21 10 164.99 

Recording007           208.57 

Recording008 5 6 4 10 0 132.00 

Recording009 12 18 23 27 1 347.03 

Recording010 0 14 5 12 1 127.87 

Recording011 0 22 7 4 0 158.27 

Recording012           172.85 

Average 3.33 12.17 8.67 12.83 2.00 158.57 

Percentage Fixated (%) 66.67 83.33 100.00 100.00 50.00   

              

researchers flyer front             

Fixation Count (include 
zeroes) 

Left 
paragraph 

Right 
list Left graph Map 

Top 
tab 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 10 4 0 3 0 60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004           270.80 

Recording006 10 21 2 23 4 164.99 

Recording007           208.57 

Recording008           132.00 

Recording009 29 24 7 19 4 347.03 

Recording010           127.87 

Recording011 2 8 0 14 0 158.27 

Recording012           172.85 

Average 12.75 14.25 2.25 14.75 2.00 158.57 

Percentage Fixated (%) 100.00 100.00 50.00 100.00 50.00   
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Figure 3. AOI Fixation Count on Back of Flyers 
 

Funders flyer back             

Fixation Count 
Lower 
Section 

Side 
Section 

Middle 
Section 

Top 
Section Sum 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001   5 9 1 15 60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004 2 3 43 29 77 270.80 

Recording006   4     4 164.99 

Recording007 4 2 57 37 100 208.57 

Recording008           132.00 

Recording009 6 3 70 44 123 347.03 

Recording010 13 10 19 24 66 127.87 

Recording011 2 4 24 29 59 158.27 

Recording012 5 19 46 33 103 172.85 

Average 5.33 6.25 38.29 28.14 68.38 158.57 
Percentage 
Fixated (%) 75.00 100.00 87.50 87.50     

              

libraries flyer back             

Fixation Count 
Lower 
Section 

Side 
Section 

Middle 
Section 

Top 
Section Sum 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001   1 1 2 4 60.86 

Recording002   3 3 9 15 46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004 1 2 5 28 36 270.80 

Recording006 1 20 7 50 78 164.99 

Recording007   7 22 28 57 208.57 

Recording008 12 18 25 54 109 132.00 

Recording009   1 30 80 111 347.03 

Recording010           127.87 

Recording011   3 11 13 27 158.27 

Recording012 1   5 4 10 172.85 

Average 3.75 6.88 12.11 29.78 49.67 158.57 
Percentage 
Fixated (%) 44.44 88.89 100.00 100.00     
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repositories flyer 
back             

Fixation Count 
Side 
Section 

Middle 
Section 

Lower 
Section 

Top 
Section Sum 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001           60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004 11 22 8 69 110 270.80 

Recording006 4 16 3 41 64 164.99 

Recording007 2 64 7 54 127 208.57 

Recording008 5 17 13 45 80 132.00 

Recording009   49   67 116 347.03 

Recording010 22 16 6 29 73 127.87 

Recording011 3 33 5 23 64 158.27 

Recording012 5 52 20 14 91 172.85 

Average 7.43 33.63 8.86 42.75 90.63 158.57 
Percentage 
Fixated (%) 87.50 100.00 87.50 100.00     

              
researchers flyer 
back             

Fixation Count 
Side 
Section 

Middle 
Section 

Lower 
Section 

Top 
Section Sum 

Total Recording 
Duration 

Recording001 6 9   3 18 60.86 

Recording002           46.52 

Recording003           54.50 

Recording004 1 60 3 8 72 270.80 

Recording006 4 37 7 17 65 164.99 

Recording007 1 28   27 56 208.57 

Recording008           132.00 

Recording009 6 53 8 75 142 347.03 

Recording010           127.87 

Recording011 2 8 8 8 26 158.27 

Recording012 4 15 2 4 25 172.85 

Average 3.43 30.00 5.60 20.29 57.71 158.57 
Percentage 
Fixated (%) 100.00 100.00 71.43 100.00     
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